1 The fair value is comprised of $9,200 level 1 and $41,780 level 3 as of December 31, 2022 (2021: $16,000 and $108,971, respectively).
2 The amortized cost approximates fair value as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Procaps Group, S.A., and subsidiaries (The Group)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(In thousands of United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

79

27.2 Measurement of fair values

The following table shows the valuation techniques used in measuring Level 3 fair values for financial instruments in

the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, as well as the significant unobservable inputs used.

Type Fair value Valuation Technique
Significant

unobservable

input

Relationship between

significant

unobservable input

to fair value

Sensitivity of  significant

unobservable input to

fair value

+5% -5%

Private

warrants
$ 1,466  The fair value of the Private

Warrants is estimated using the

Black-Scholes option pricing

formula for European calls,

since the underlying stock is not

expected to pay dividends over

the term of the Warrants.

Volatility of

36.6% (2021:

30.0%)

The higher (lower) the

volatility, the higher

(lower) the fair value.

$ 1,883  $ 934

Private

warrants

in escrow

 250  The fair value of the Private

Warrants is estimated using

Monte Carlo simulation in a

risk-neutral framework

assuming a Geometric

Brownian Motion for the future

stock price.

Volatility of

37.5% (2021:

30.0%)

The higher (lower) the

volatility, the higher

(lower) the fair value.

 340   165

Shares

held in

escrow

 40,064  The fair value of the shares to be

delivered  is estimated using

Monte Carlo simulation in a

risk-neutral framework

assuming a Geometric

Brownian Motion for the future

stock price.

Volatility of

36.5% (2021:

30.0%)

The higher (lower) the

volatility, the higher

(lower) the fair value.

 43,696   35,905

27.3 Financial risk management

The Group has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

• Credit risk

• Liquidity risk

• Market risk, including: currency and interest rate risk

27.3.1. Risk management framework

The Group analyzes each of these risks individually as well as on a combined basis and defines strategies to manage

the economic impact on the Group’s performance in line with its financial risk management policy. The Group does

not subscribe or negotiate hedging instruments.

The Group’s Financial Administrative Unit ("UAC") supports, monitors and manages financial risks through internal

[…]

exchange rate, but rather monitors frequently the foreign exchange market as a strategy to prevent significant loss in

the short- and medium-term.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the

reporting date are as follows:

 Assets Liabilities

 2022 2021 2022 2021

COP  105,048   124,545   (79,476)  (99,371)

Reales  25,479   7,002   (9,962)  (9,125)

Quetzales  —   1,946   —   (4,115)

Soles  14,667   7,024   (8,905)  —

Dominican Peso  1,064   809   (3,563)  (2,869)

Colones  1,346   1,270   (2,814)  (2,371)

Procaps Group, S.A., and subsidiaries (The Group)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(In thousands of United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

82

The following table details sensitivity per company to a 10% increase and decrease in the U.S. dollar against the

relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only the outstanding monetary items denominated in

foreign currency and adjusts its conversion at the end of the period for a 10% change in exchange rates.

 +10% Impact to profit or loss before tax -10% Impact to profit or loss before tax

 2022 2021 2022 2021

COP  (2,325)  (2,289)  2,841   2,797

Reales  (1,411)  193   1,724   (236)

Quetzales  —   197   —   (241)

Soles  (524)  (639)  640   781

Dominican Peso  227   187   (278)  (229)

Colones  133   100   (163)  (122)

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risks because it borrows money at both fixed and variable interest rates connected

with Secured Overnight  Financing Rate ("SOFR") and IBR/DTF (according to its Spanish acronym of "Indicador

bancario de referencia" which is the benchmark banking indicator, in Colombia). The risk is managed by the Group,

by monitoring the macroeconomic variables that determine the variation of the interest rates and generating an

appropriate mix between fixed rate and variable rate loans.

A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally, including the replacement of

some interbank offered rates (IBORs) with alternative nearly risk-free rates. In 2022, the Group undertook

amendments to its financial obligations with contractual terms indexed to IBORs such that they incorporate new

benchmark rates. As of December 31, 2022, the Group modified all of its variable rate liabilities indexed to LIBOR to

reference SOFR.

The following sensitivity analyzes have been determined based on exposure of financial liabilities to the highlighted

variable interest rates:

 2022 2021

Carrying

amount +1% -1%
Carrying

amount +1% -1%

DTF/IBR  79,345   80,138   78,551   67,970   68,650   67,290

SOFR  23,454   23,688   23,219   19,451   19,646   19,256

Total  102,799   103,827   101,771   87,421   88,296   86,546

$102,799 or 35.95% as of December 31, 2022 and 87,421 or 34.50% as of December 31, 2021, of the Group’s interest-

bearing financial liabilities bears interest at a variable rate. An increase of 1% in interest rates for the year ended

December 31, 2022 would have decreased profit before tax by $1,028 in 2022 and decreased profit before tax by $875

in 2021. A decrease of 1% will have an equal and opposite effect on profit before tax. This sensitivity does not include

the balances of financial obligations with a fixed rate.

Procaps Group, S.A., and subsidiaries (The Group)